(E) The building or enclosure shall be unmanned, with infrequent (four (4) or fewer per year) 
visits by maintenance personnel, and with access and parking for no more than one (1) 
vehicle.  

(3) The monopole shall comply with the following standards:  

(A) The maximum height shall be one hundred ninety-nine (199) feet when located on public 
property or Volunteer Fire Department (VFD) property, or one hundred (100) feet when 
located on all other properties;  

(B) For privately owned land, the minimum setback from all adjoining land and dwelling units 
shall be equal to the height of the structure measured from its base;